leadership style when carrying out its administrative duties. 

Kenku, Ojiji, and Ishola, (2018) studied organizational differences in employees’ job commitment 

and its relationship with leadership styles and job satisfaction in Nigeria. A survey of four hundred 

and fifty-seven (457) employees of private and public sector organizations offering financial 

services was undertaken using a structured self-report questionnaire. One hundred and eighty-four 

(40.3%) of the respondents were from private organizations and two hundred and seventy-three

[...]

hypotheses formulated for this study guided the arrangement of the tables. Each hypothesis focuses 

on the variables identified (leadership styles as independent variables and performance of 

pharmaceutical companies as dependent variable).  

4.1 RESPONSE RATE OF QUESTIONNAIRE DISTRIBUTED  

One hundred and thirty three (133) copies of questionnaire were administered to the staff 

selected pharmaceutical companies. Out of the 133 copies of the questionnaire, 125 copies 

were returned. Only 118 copies of the returned questionnaire were found completed and 

usable, resulting in an effective rate of 89 per cent (Table 4.1).The detail response rate